EB

Decisior Ko. %2 g

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD COMIIISSION
0F TEX STATEZE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTEERN COUNTISS GAS COMPANY OF )
CALIPORKIA for authority to increase )
ite rates for gas supplied to its )
consumers in the Courty of Vertura ) Applicatior No. 5692
and in the Citlies of Ventura, Oxnard,)
Santa Pawla and other uzincorporated )
towns and communities of tke County )
of Ventura. )

LeRoy M. Edwards ZLor Southern Counties
Gas Company:
E. F. Crr, Z0xr City of Ventura;
Arthur Blenchard, foxr City of Santa Pamnla;
Chas. ¥. Blackstoek, for City of Oxmard.

BRUNDIGE, Commissiorer:

Southern Counties Gus Company, applicant heroln, re-
queste authorlity for an inerease in ite retes for gae service
supplied 1n 1te Veptura Jistrict. Iz ite petition for awch
aunthority applicant alleges teoat glnce the taking over of the
gae system supplying the citiee of Ventura, Santa Pauls and
Oxnard and intervening territory, it has introduced natural
gae® In-'place of trhe artificial gsas formerly served; expended
during the £iret 13 montkhs, ending iarch 3let, 1920, approxi-
mately $190,000 ir improvementa arnd bettermente; has made

large replacemente and extensioms to tne syatem, 80 that a




first~class servioce ls being rendered; that the ratee charged
per thousand cubdbic feet are the same as those charged for ar-
tificial gas formerly served; that it has experded sll rea-
sonable effort to obtain a dependable supply of natﬁral ga9
and to enlarge the business so that an adequate retuxrn on

ite investment couwld be obtained from existing rates, but,
owing to comditions existing, this has been impossidle and

1t hae operated at an actual loses during the entire poriod
8lnce the property was taker over; that the coat of money

ie in excess of the 8 percent return gererally allowed by

the Commiseion and that due %o thie faot and the hazard of

the buelness of supplying natural gas.it should be allowed

a8 rate of return in excese of that normally allowed in order
that it may finance the neceseary additions and bettermente

o ite eystem required to cortinme & good standard of service.
It requeste further that it now be allowed to amortize the de-

ficit inourred in the past in additior to & fair return upon

its property.
The rates for gas service for domestic PuUrposes now
In effect in the Ventura dlvision of Somthern Counties Gas

Company, and which applicant alleges are unremunerative, are:

Firet 2,000 cu.ft. rer meter per month .. $1.25 per X
_ ocu.ft.

Next 3,000 7 " b " T ee 1.00 per ¥
' : : . - cn.tt.

v 5,000 " " " T ee 90 per X

) . : . cu. L.
10,000 - v w "  ee 430 per ¥

: ' . : . cun.ft.

" 30,000 ¢ i " " ee  +70 per X

i _ ) cu.ftt.
All over 50,000 v " " hd "  ee  +60 per ¥
. . . cu.ft.

Mipimum Charge $1.00 per Meter per Xonth.




At the hearing irn thiz proceeding applicant sub-
mitted a proposed schedule of rates which it aske the Com-
mission to approve. ‘Phe rates 80 proposed for domestic

service are as follows:

CONSTMER CHARGE:

$1.00 per Meter per Month.

CONSUMPTICN CEARGE:

Piret 2,000 cu.ft. per meter per month .. $2.00 perf%
' cun.1t.

Next 3, 000 v " v n " ee 180 per M
_ . { _ cu.ft.

" 6,000 " v " " " .e 1l.65 per U

, . cun.ft.

" 10,000 ™ " " v T es 1.50 pex X

. . . cu.ft.
All over 20,000 ™ " hd " T .e l.40 per X
, w cu.ft.

Applicant recuests no inorease in its industrisl
rates, urging that euch gas as it 9elle under those rates is
in competition with fuel oil; that at the present time it has
a8 surplus of gae whioch it camnot dispose of and that a further
increase ip/ééﬁggtéégfh probably not result in any inorease in
the net revenue of the company.

The proposed incresse in rates requested by applicant
would represert, on the average, an inorease in the cost of
service to the consumers of approximately 100 percent over that
under the present rates but wonld represent no increase in the
coat for the same service over that for artificial gae as it
wae charged for prior to the purchase of the system, owing to

the fagt that the natural gas served in Venturs has a heat

ocontent inm excess of twice 4hat of artificial gés.

Southern Counties Gas Company purchased the gas PrOp~—
ertles of the Southera California Edison Company sexrving the

-3 -




towns in Venturs as of XNareh let, 1919. At the tirze of the
purchase the properties were in & very run~down condition

due to fallure om the part of the Edison Company to maintain
the properties or render adequate cervice, and, irn fact, the
gorvice of artificial gas then rendered was go poor, due to
Poox pressure conmditiona, poor gquality of gas and interrup-
tiona to eervice, that stepe were being coreidered by the mu-
nicipalities towardvthe iretallation and owmership of monied-
pal plante. The property was not orly in a bad physieal
condition but the service was in disrepute.

The property had also been operated at m lose duxr~
ing the period prior to the transfer ard no apparent attempt
bad been msde by the predeceseors toward either rendering
asdequate service and obtainirg such rates as wduld result in
a reascnable return. TUpon the taking over of tke property

by applicent at & price which the Commission corld not con-

elder a9 reascnable, applicent introduced natural gas, which

resalted aimoet immediately in a redmetion in the cost of
gervice to the conmsumers of approximately 50 percont, at a
time when‘practically all other commodities were increaging
in price. )

' Applicant commerced the rehadilitating of the Prop=-
erties and hae expended in gross additiors and betterments
since that date in excess of $200,000; has megotiated with
local o0il companies arnd obtsined a fairly adequate supply of
natural gas for domestic purposee; has improved the quality
of the service until at the present time a very high grade
of gas service is being renmdered in the district. MThis ime
rroved service has beex made at a laxrge coet to the appli-
cant due to the necessity of replacing a large proportion of

_ the gae mains, the repairing of services and meters and a




general overhsuling of the extixre plant. The record ocon=-

clueively shows that applicant has exerted every reasonable

effort to render good serviece to its consumers. It 18 en-
titled, under the ocircwmetances, to a fair returm for ite
goxrvice.

The historxrical cost of the propexty of applicant
at the time it was taken over on March let, 1919 wae report-
ed in Application No. 4440 as $228,343.80, while the depre-~
oiated historical reproduction cost was at that time found
to be $147,286. The historical cost new above set forth
plus the net additions and betterments to cepital results in
an average rate base for the period exnding March 3lst, 1920
of $355,757.70. The operating revemues and expenses for the

same pexriod are as follows:

Revenue, Mareh 1, 1919 to April 30, 1920 ... $63,220

Total Operating Expenses see 74,282
Defiocit eee $11,062

If deprecistion and interest charges, based upon
the average coet of money to applicant of 6.9 percent, be
computed, the deficit is increased during the period as fol-

lows:
AS

Depreciation « « ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o . o o 311,707
Interest © e e s s e e .+ . . _26,592.
Total Deficit . . . $49,361

Applicant estimates that uwp to Jume 30th, 1920 it
will have failed to earn the aversge coest of money on the




property by the amouwnt o2 $57,000, and urges at this time
that 1t be allowed to asmortize this deficit in rates to be
oollected from the consumers over a period of 5 years.

Applicant shouwld, if poseidle, be allowed to amor-
tize any reasonable deficit whick was Iinecurred in the render-
ing of sexvice. In this partiocular instance it does not ap-
pear reasonable that applicant should be allowed to amortize
the deficit inourred during the period immediately following
the purciase of the property.

At the time the property was purchased the service,
coneidered in the broader sense, was far below standard - in
faot, the company then serving was in disrepute, Juetly, for
the treatment it had given the public. The value of the
property at the time of purchase was, therefore, less than
the depreciated cost of the property. Applicant purchased
the proverty when it was in & condition whioh.would Jnstity
no incresse in ratee wmtil service was improved, and it
shonld have contemplated in the purchase of that property a
deficit which would have t0 be incurred before it could Junat-
ly ¢laim a reasonadble retum. In this particular instance
it appears that at lesat & 9ix montha' period elspsed after
the purchase of the property before the service was adequate-
1y improved and tre company in a position to be entitled to
8 reasonsble return upon ites investment.

Applicant’s c¢claim for amortization of deficit
should be modified, therefore, by the deduofion of all losces
ocourring during the first six months of operation aiter the
acqulsition of the property. These loeaes muat be sbsorbed

by tke company where it has pald more foxr the property than
it was reasconabdly worth. During the remairing period appli-

cant has rendered good service and it would appear that the




loscee whick have been Incurred mp to the effective date
o2 the rates which are to be fixed herein should be re-
fonfed to applicant through the rates to be charged it
guely can be done and 9till maintain rates which are reason-
able. The exact deficit cannot be determined until araly-
gi9 of the books has been made after the rates herein fixed
have been put in effect. However, based wpon the company
receiviaog ite out-of-pocket cost, 1ncluding depreoiation
apd the coet of morey at 6.9 percent, a deficit of approxi-
mately $35,000 will exist.

‘An snalyeis of the capital additione and better-
mente of applicent together with estimates of sdditions and

betterments to cover an aversge year exnding Karch 3let, 1920,

which hae been set forth in applicant’ exhibit, togethexr

TL1D &0 UULLERR 03 dgpRasiatice 2o @ 12 momene” pertae,

based upon the evidence herein, ie as followe:

SOUTEERN COUNTISS GAS COLMPANY
VENTURA_DISTRICT

SUMIZARY OF RATE BASE YEAR ENDING 3/31/21

Depreciation

Eistorical Annuity - 6%

Coet Sinking Fund
New Bagis

Orgenization amd FPranchise $ 2,139.00

Land 10, 940.65

Production 781.00 $ 20.00.

Transmisgion 197,437.03 4,720.00

Distribution 171,394.83 8,872.00

General 7,820.43 330.00
Total Capital 390, 512.94

Materiale and Supplies 23,500.00
Working Cash Capital 12,280.00

motal Rate Base $426,292.94




The above summary of rate base is bdased upon the ori-

ginal historical cost of the properties lese the coet of prop-
exrty rendered non~operative by the introduction of natural gas
plue the net additions snd betierments to April 30th, 1920 and
the estimated average capital additions and betterments for
the year ending Xarch Zlet, 1921. The allowance for workiné
cagh capitael and materials snd suwppliee hss beon made based
upon & coneiderstion of the evideﬂce in this proceeding. Tkhe
depreciation smuuity 19 based upon a 6% einking fund determi-
pation, shorter lives being ueed for eqiipment than in genersal
found neceseary im other districts owing to the epecisl condi-~
tions exieting ¢n this property. |

Applicant urges that it be allowed to amortize in
the future the historical cost of certain gas production equip-
ment walch hae boen made non-operative by tiae intro&uctioﬁ of
natural gas. The historical cost of the property which was
eatimated to become mor-operstive was set forth by the Commis-
slon’s engineers, in Application Fo. 4440, as $36,278. Tt
has been found, however, that less equivment than was original-
1y anticipated has now been made non~operative. The historical
reproduction coet of this proverty ie $26,246 and tre deprecia-
ted kistorical coet less salvage at date of purchace 19 found
to be $11,929. Depreciation since the date of ptrchage is in-
cluded in the determinmation of the deficit, and the amount to
be amortized at this time 1s £10,600.

4s a matter of equity, it appears %o me thet the rea-
sonable depreciated cost of the production equipment showld be
pald to applicant in the Zorm of rates by a method of anportiza-
tion of this amount over a period of yeare in view of the ser-
vice lmprovements by spplicant. This amount so reserved ashall

be set in a cash reserve for future use in plant development.

-8 -




Applicant®s contention trat it should be allowed to amortize
the historicsl cost ig, in ny opinion, unsound, as this prop-
orty was purchased in a depreciated condition. If the Lorm-~
er owner had not earned sufficient to amoxtize this, the pre-
sent company or the conaumere oL the company sre not to be
held acoountable, especially in view of the conditions exist-
ing.

The eupply of natural gas obtained by applicant for
delivery on ite Ventuxa.system bas not been as dependable as
1t wae originally erxpected and the source from which the gas
ie obtained has been someowhat erratic. Applicant hae found
it necessary at certain times %o supply 0il to the o0il com-
panies for field operation im order to obtain sufficient na~
tural gas for its corsumere, and, at other times, hae found
1t necessary to waste a certain amount of natural gae owing
to a lack of sufficient dexand. Due to these conditions it

bas beem imposeidle to aceurately estimate the operating ex-

penses of applicant,‘éspecially a8 regards the coat of gas

supplied.

Although conditione of gas supply have improved up
to the time of tie hearing, it is very evident from the tes-
timony in this proceeding that the cost of opexratiorn and the
ret revenue to applicant may be materially modified by con-

ditione ocourring. The Cormiseion's engineers and the wit-

nessee for apvlicant both agree tiat the roturn is more or
lese prodlematical. The uwse of natural gae 19 9till in the
development stage, but the field for use of gae i3 not a9 ex~
teneive a8 other territory and applicant nust at present &e—
rend on sales of gas to domestic and commercial coretumers for

moet of the revemue. If a lerge supply of gas of a dependabdble




rature is obtained applicant may be adle to develop addition-

al industrial buveineses and thua increazse ite net revenue and

‘ﬂﬂﬁ“éb BAlrs iﬁééiklé d waguatlon in the necessary rabes.

ApplicantTe eetimate of sondout and sales appeare asceptable
as a baesle for estimating the possible rates.

The Zfollowing may be considered as an approximation
of the corditione which will exist both as regards supply of

ga9 and opersating cogte:

SOUTEERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY
VENPTURA DISTRICT
ZSTINATED OPERATING SEATISTICS; 1920-21

lean Active Neters 2,800

Domestic Sales 58,800 X cu.ft.
v 14

Industrial Sales 38,295

Potal Sales Y7055 " w
Gas Sendout 176,895 ¥ ouw.ft.
Gas Purchased 281,060 ¥ ou.ft.

Operating Expenses:

Katural Gas Purchased $28,000
Other Productior Expense 590
Tranamiseiorn Expense . 11,800
Distridbution " 13,000
Commercial v 13,150
Gereral " 6,690
Depreciation 13,942
Uncolleotible Bille 590

Total Operating Expenses . . . . 587,762
State, Franchise & General Taxes 10,750

TOTAL ZXPINSE . . . . $98,512

Applicant urges a 10 percent returnm upon the rate
base on the ground that natural gas service i a more hazard-




oue bueirvese than the general clasa of public utility eervice,
ond slso, that on the basls 0L an 8 percent return applicant
will not be able to finance the additions and bettermente and
improvements to ite syetem.

The transmiesion and distribution of natursl gas is,
in general, ocomeidered to be more hazardous than other publie
utility service duwe to the faoct that the supply of gas 19 not
congtant or umiform and i9 limited ae to life. In the epe-~
cial csge of the Ventura Comnty service, the continuity of
supply appears quite problematical and it is not possidle to
eatimate what the future might bring.

The service of gae by a puilio utility 1o not a buaie
ness which may be discontinued with the discontimnanpce of ga9
supply. Applicant has irvested large euwme of ‘money in a per-
nmanent business which zmet be contirzued whetaer the eupply of
natural ga® continues or suddenly ceases. The traneition pe-
riod between natural gas and srtificial gss must be gone
through without a deorease in the gervice condition. Appli~
cent's financial 8tability mmset be maintained them 90 that

such changes as are nebessary may be readily made. Were the

natural gas supply to suddenly cease at this time applicant
would be required to expend a large summ of money in the in-
stallation of gas producing equipment, and, without ap ade-
quate return or a cash reserve to take care of this contin~
genoy, serious resulte might ocecxr.

The granting of a higher rate of return in itsels
will not, in my opinion, 20lve the problem, as it will not
guarantee the company against a period of transition apd at
the same time will not guarantee to the consumers that in re-

tarn for the payment of a higher return they will be asesured




of adequate service with the diminution of the present sup-
rly. A greater return, unlese used for the protestion of
8ervice and in that way the guaranteeing of continmed re-
turn to the company, would asppear to6 be of little value to
either the congumers or the permanent bemefit of the utility.
I belleve applicant should be granted sufficient return to
enable 1t to oreate a reserve for poesidle future contingen=-
cles I1f, with reasccabdle rates, this csm be dons.

Appiicant's néew money 18 costing it approximately
7.9% while the average cost has been 6.9% according to the
evidence. I believe that if spplicant is allowed an 8% re~-
tarn upon the historical cost of the proverty at the time of
the purchase plus 9% return wpon additione ard bettermente,
whick total reprecents an average of 8%%, that at this time
this return should be considered ae & reasomsble return in
view of the fact that at the present time service ie otill
in the development stage, as shown by the fact that in other.

dievricte wheze apUlicant Nas COANgRd from srbificis] 4o na-

tural gas there hae been a continuous increase in sales per
¢onsumer after the firet year of crange. Purthexr, whore ap-
pllcant ie reimbdursed for early 109269 as herein contemplated,
1t canpot im addition expect a return based on assumption of
hazard.

The increased business of applicant which will in
all prodabdbllity ocour, and which will result in an increase
in net revenue in excess of this amownt in the future, should,
iz my opinion, be set aside, first, for the amortization of
the defioit heretofore incurred at a rate greater than herein

proposed, and also for the ereation of g reserve to guarantee

the continuance of good sexrvice and the company against future

contingencies.




Applicant urges the amortization of aoccrued deficit
and the abandoned property value on a basis of 5 years, com-

puting the same upon & 6% sinking fund basis. Tt 19 advie-

able that any deficits to be amoxrtized be wiped out ae rapid-

ly as poseidble providing the same cax be done withomt too
great a burden upon exlisting consumers. In tels instanoce
it wonld appesr that applicant’s rates for gas mmst be in-
creased at this time approximately 80 percent and it does
not appear advisable to burden the consumers with any suwch
additiornal amount, eepecially in view of the fact, &s above
pointed out, that in all probability there will be further
development of gas and possidle increase in net earnings.
In view of these facts tihe amounts to be ircluded in tho.
determination of rates Lor the amortization of sueh deficit
will be $4,760 per anmum and for the amortization of abane
doned property $1,440. °

The summary of the estimated coat of service for
the year ending March 3lst, 1921 19 as follows:

Operating Expenses, inoluding Depre-
olation and Taxes £$98,512.00

Amortization of Deficit 4,760.00
hd T Abandoned Property 1,440.00

Return at 8%% on Rate Base 36,234.00
$140, 946.00

Lesa Revenue from Industrial Salee
and Merohandise ProZit 16,600.00

Ket Coest of Service - Domestio
and Cormercial Service $124,346.00

Estincated Sales -~ Domestio~Commer-
cial Gas9 58,800 X ou.ft.

Average Rate Required ‘ $2.12 per 1,000 ou.ft.




The above represents a cost of service approximately

80% 1n excess of the average revenue obtained under the pro=

sont rates, The coet undex such a rate will, however, be ap-
proximately 90% of the cost of similar service of artificial
gas at the rate of $1.25 per 1,000 cu.ft. proviously charged
owing to the fact that from each oubic foot of patural gas
there is over twice as much heat obtainable by the coneumex
than from a ocublc foot of artificial gas. Thle relation be-~
tween the cost of artificial gae service and natural gas at

tke increased rate may not be entirely apparent as, in genmeral,
due to the cheaper and better service, consumers have incressed
their use of natural gas over that formerly made of artifioial.

This Commiseionm has found that under present prices of oil and

labor artificial gas service in communities 9imilar to those in
Ventura costs approximately $2.00 per 1,000 cu.ft. to deliver.
This rate is equivalent to from $3.50 to $4.00 per thousand for
the quality of natural gas served in Ventura County.

Applicant has suggeeted a rate known as a readiness-
to-sexve charge plus coneumption rate, under which each consu-
mer is charged $1.00 per month to cover certsain fixed charges
and operating expenses inmcurred by tae compapy due to ita be=-
ing ready to serve ite consumeres regardless of whether or mot
gas i consumed. If the rate requested was granted, consumers
weing 1,000 oufit. per month would have their rates 1no?eaaod
from $1.25 se at present to $3.00 per thoueard, or an increase
of approximately 240 percent.

Although .. 0 ... thke proposed form of rate mey
be correct it does not appear to me that suok a form of rate is
advieable under the conditions, espeoially in view of the rates
charged by applicant in the past ard the rates charged by it in




-other dietricte. Applicant 1s 9till developing ite natural
gas business and it sleo appears advisable in this oase not
to0 incresse the rates at this time to the full amount herein
estimated but e0 inorease them that with ‘the expected growth
of bueinese it may be in a position to earn the reverue here-
in set forth. The rates herein set forth will result in ap~
Plicant earning ar average rate of . " r . approximately
$2.00 per thousand cubic feet.
I recommend the following form of Order:

Southern Counties Gae Company having applied to
the Commiseion for authority to increase its rates for gas
for domestic and commerscial service in the towns of Ventura,
Oxnard, Santa Pauvla and Fillmore and intervening territory
ineluded in Ventura County, a public hearing kaving been

held and the matter being sudbmitted and now ready for deoci-

8ion,

The Railroad Commission hereby finds as a faot
that the existing rates and charges of Southern Counties Gas
Coxpany for domestio and ocommercial g38 service in its Ven-
tura district are wnjust and wreasomable and insdequate in
that they do not adequately compensate applicant for the ser-
vice rendered, arnd that the rates for dorestic and commercisl
service hereafter set forth are jJust and rezsonable rates.

Basing its order or the foregoing f£inding of fect
and on the findings of faot contained in the opinion which

precedes this oxrder,




IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Southexm Courties Gas
Company be, and it ié hereby, authorized to charge and col-
_ lect for gas served in the County of Ventura the following

rates, t0 beoome effective based upon all regular meter read-

irges taken on and after the 201k day of September 1920:

SCEEDULE NO. 1

DOMESTIC AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE

CIASS OF SERVICE:

Applicabdble to domeetic and commerocial service for
lighting, cooking and heating, including restaurants,
apartment houses, hotels, hospitals, aanatoriumz,Abnai-
ness buildinge of a8ll kinde, sckools ard churches.

TERRI TORY:
| Applicable to the Ventura division, including Ven-
tura, Oxpard, Santa Paula, Fillmore and adjacent terri-

tory.

RATE:

Piret 3,000 om.ft. per meter per month .. $2.00 per M
cu.ft.

Next 7,000 " " .o 1.80 per X
. . : cu.ft.

" 10,000 7 r | ee 1.60 per ¥

: R ou.ft.

A1l over 20,000 v ee 1.40 per X
on.ft.

MINTIMUM CHARGE:

$1.50 per Meter per Month.

SPECTAT CONDITIONS:
Consumers served under this schedule kave priority

in the use of gae over oconeumers served under other sche-

dules of rates.




PROVIDED, Southern Counties Gas Company shall file
with the Commiesion, on or before September 20 , 1920,
the schedule of rates herein authorized.
| IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Southern Counties
Gas Compaxy ohall set aside for depreciation reserve, in addi~
tion to the smmmuity heretofore estimated, 6 percent per sonum
upon the acorued depreciation during eack yesr.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Southern Counties
Gas Compary shall set aside in a special reserve fund each.
year the amount herein allowed for amortization of abandoned
property, same t0 be expended as may hefcaiter be directed by
this Commiesion. |

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that all net earnings
0% Southern Counties Gas Company from its Ventura distriot
in excese of the amount herein computed, Plus 9 percent per

anrum upon average additions and betterments, be set aside

for the refunding of the defiait of $35,000 set forth in the

opinior herein and suwch other purposes as may be approved.

The foregoing Opiniorn ard Order are hereby ap-
proved and ordered filed as the Opinion ard Order of the
Rallroad Commission of the State of California.

Dated at San Francisoo, Calitornia, this
(3"‘ dsy of /Qtfﬁﬁzmu,&aa_, 1920.
/

—

CCMMISSIONERS




